
PATRICK DUFF,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	DOCKET NUMBER: A-0087-23
v.	:	
	:	<u>CIVIL ACTION</u>
STOCKTON UNIVERSITY,	:	
AND BRIAN KOWALSKI, IN	:	ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS	:	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
RECORDS CUSTODIAN FOR	:	JERSEY, LAW DIVISION
STOCKTON UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	Trial Docket No. ATL-L-385-23
Defendants-Appellants.	:	
	:	Sat Below: Hon. Danielle Walcoff,
	:	J.S.C.

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS STOCKTON
UNIVERSITY AND BRIAN KOWALSKI, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS RECORDS CUSTODIAN FOR STOCKTON
UNIVERSITY**

Date Submitted: December 27, 2023

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
Attorney for Appellants
Ryan.Silver@law.njoag.gov

Raymond R. Chance, III
Sara M. Gregory
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

Ryan J. Silver (Attorney ID: 278422018)
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION FAILED TO CONSIDER WELL-SETTLED LAW REQUIRING OPRA REQUESTORS TO IDENTIFY THE DOCUMENTS THEY ARE SEEKING WITH REASONABLE CLARITY AND PROHIBITING REQUESTS FOR ALL OF AN AGENCY’S RECORDS. (Da45; Da56)	10
POINT II: REQUIRING PUBLIC ENTITIES TO RESPOND TO BROAD REQUESTS FOR ANY AND ALL RECORDS ON FILE WOULD WREAK HAVOC ON AGENCY OPERATIONS. (Da45; Da56)	19
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Order Denying Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss, dated June 15,
2023 Da45

Memorandum of Decision on Motion, dated June 15, 2023 Da47

Transcript of the June 15, 2023 Order to Show Cause hearing..... 1T19:15-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bent v. Twp. of Stafford Police Dep’t,</u> 381 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 2005)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Buono v. City of Newark,</u> 249 F.R.D. 469 (D.N.J. 2008).....	22
<u>Burke v. Brandes,</u> 429 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 2012).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 423 (App. Div. 2016).....	10-11
<u>Educ. Law Ctr. v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.,</u> 198 N.J. 274 (2009).....	11, 26
<u>Fisher v. Div. of Law,</u> 400 N.J. Super. 61 (App. Div. 2008)	22
<u>Gannett N.J. Partners, LP v. Cnty. of Middlesex,</u> 379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005).....	13, 14, 24
<u>Hyland v. Smollok,</u> 137 N.J. Super. 456 (App. Div. 1975).....	22
<u>Lagerkvist v. Office of the Gov’r,</u> 443 N.J. Super. 230 (App. Div. 2015).....	22

Loigman v. Kimmelman,
102 N.J. 98 (1986).....23, 27

MAG Entm’t, LLC v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
375 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005).....passim

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan,
140 N.J. 366 (1995)..... 11

Mason v. City of Hoboken,
196 N.J. 51 (2008)..... 11, 12, 22, 26

N. Jersey Media Group v. Bergen Cnty. Pros. Office,
447 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2016)..... 23

N. Jersey Newspapers Co. v. Passaic Cnty. Bd. of Chosen
Freeholders,
127 N.J. 9 (1992) 24

Paff v. Galloway Township,
229 N.J. 340 (2017).....passim

Serrano v. S. Brunswick Twp.,
358 N.J. Super. 352 (App. Div. 2003)..... 11

Simmons v. Mercado,
247 N.J. 24 (2021).....15, 19

Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex Cnty. Utils. Auth.,
416 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 2010).....passim

STATUTES

Open Public Records Act (OPRA), N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 to -13 1

Right to Know Law, N.J.S.A. 47:1A-2 to -4..... 11

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 11

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 22

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5 25

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(c)..... 12

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(g)..... 12

OTHER CITING SOURCES

New Jersey Internal Affairs Policy and Procedures (“IAPP”)
Manual § 9.5.1 and .2 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THE APPENDIX

Verified Complaint with Exhibits, filed February 16, 2023Da1

Certification of Ellen Bailey, dated May 5, 2023 Da39

Certification of Michelle McDonald, dated May 5, 2023 Da42

Order Denying Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss, dated June 15,
2023 Da45

Memorandum of Decision on Motion, dated June 15, 2023 Da47

Notice of Appeal, dated September 11, 2023 Da57
